ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

August 15, 2017

ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2017- 251	Amending the 2017-18 Budget of the Library and accepting funds for library facility improvements Int. No. 290 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 252	Authorizing an amendatory professional services agreement for legal services Int. No. 291 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 253	Amending Chapter 108 of the Municipal Code with respect to taxicabs Int. No. 323 (FIN)
Ord. No. 2017- 254	Amending the Zoning Code by adding the 1201 Elmwood Avenue Planned Development District #18 Int. No. 316 (BED)
Ord. No. 2017- 255	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of 1201 Elmwood Avenue from Institutional Planned Development #9 – Rochester Psychiatric Center to Planned Development District No. 18-1201 Elmwood Avenue Int. No. 317 (BED)
Ord. No. 2017- 256	Authorizing purchase options for the redevelopment of Sites 4 and 5 of the Inner Loop East Transformation Project Int. No. 318 (BED)
Ord. No. 2017- 257	Amending the Zoning Code, Chapter 120 of the Municipal Code, with regard to notification requirements for information meetings and public hearings Int. No. 188 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 258	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to the building owner's registry Int. No. 242 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 259	Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 292 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 260	Authorizing the acceptance of real estate by donation Int. No. 293 (NCD)

Ord. No. 2017- 261	Authorizing agreements and appropriating funds for the Emergency Solutions Grant Program Int. No. 294 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 262	Authorizing replenishment of HOME Program funds Int. No. 296 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 263	Authorizing a lease agreement for the Municipal Parking office and the Traffic Violations Agency Int. No. 313(NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 264	Approving the Consolidated Community Development Plan/2017-18 Annual Action Plan Int. No. 314 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 265	Authorizing submission of the Consolidated Community Development Plan/2017-18 Annual Action Plan and execution of grant agreements with the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development Int. No. 315 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 266	Amending the Zoning Code by adding the Education Success Campus Planned Development District #19 Int. No. 319 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 267	Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of 977-1017 Lake Avenue, 2 Lake View Park, 4-22 Lake View Park and 3 Fairview Heights to Planned Development District No. 19 - Education Success Campus Int. No. 320 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 268	Amending the Zoning Map for 956 and 960 West Ridge Road Int. No. 321 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 269	Authorizing an agreement for hosting services and implementation of a community engagement software subscription Int. No. 322 (NCD)
Ord. No. 2017- 270	Authorizing an agreement for resident project representation services for the Genesee Valley Park Playground Project Int. No. 297 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 271	Authorizing pavement width changes for the School Number 16 Bus Pull-off Lane project Int. No. 298 (PPW)

Ord. No. 2017- 272	Appropriating funds for the 2017 Preventive Maintenance Group 5 (Arnett Blvd/Genesee Park Blvd/Webster Ave) Project Int. No. 299(PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 273	Authorizing an agreement for the City's annual Water Main Extensions and Improvements program Int. No. 300 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017-274	Authorizing a reimbursement agreement for right of way improvements Int. No. 301(PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 275	Authorizing an agreement with Center for Employment Opportunities, Inc. Int. No. 302 (PPW)
Ord. No. 2017- 276	Appropriating funds for the Force Science Certification Course Int. No. 303 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 277	Appropriating funds and authorizing an agreement to support community programs Int. No. 304 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 278	Appropriating funds and authorizing an agreement with Rochester Area Crime Stoppers, Inc. Int. No. 305(PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 279	Authorizing grant agreements and funding for Rochester Police Department violence prevention and community policing programs Int. No. 306 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 280	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$2,600,000 Bonds of said City to finance costs of the replacement of Fire Truck 4, Fire Truck 5 and Hazmat Step Van 2 Int. No. 307 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 281	Adoption of Monroe County Pre-Disaster Mitigation Plan Int. No. 308 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 282	Appropriating funds for the Smoke Detector Installation Program Int. No. 309 (PSYR)
Ord. No. 2017- 283	Authorizing an agreement with the Center for Teen Empowerment, Inc. related to the Southwest Youth Organizing Project Int. No. 310(PSYR)

Ord. No. 2017- 284 Authorizing funding and amendatory agreements for the

Comprehensive Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention

Program Int. No. 311 (PSYR)

Ord. No. 2017- 285 Authorizing an agreement with All Pro Catalyst, LLC All

Pro Multimedia, LLC related to the Champion Academy Mentoring and Empowerment Initiative, as amended

Int. No. 312(PSYR)

RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED

Res. No. 2017-16 Approving appointments to the Rochester Environmental

Commission and the Zoning Board of Appeals

Int. No. 295 (NCD)

Res. No. URA- URA-4 Authorizing and approving purchase options and

endorsing qualified developers for redevelopment of Southeast Loop Urban Renewal Area Int. No. URA-4

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 62	Authorizing inter-municipal agreement for Pathways to Peace program PSYR (02/25/16)
Int. No. 85	Resolution approving appointment to the Zoning Board of Appeals NCD $$ (03/22/16)
Int. No. 89	Resolution amending the Policy for the Sale of City-Owned Real Property to Tax-Exempt Organizations NCD (03/22/16)
Int. No. 251	Authorizing an agreement with ACME Powerwashing, Inc. for light maintenance services at City parking garages FIN (06/14/16)
Int. No. 268	Local Law amending the City Charter to establish an Office of Inspector General FIN (07/12/16)
Int. No. 345	Approving the geometric changes to Arnett Boulevard related to the 2017 Preventive Maintenance Group PPW (09/14/16)
Int. No. 403	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Rochester Housing Development Fund Corporation for the HOME Rochester Program NCD (11/15/16)
Int. No. 437	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for the Red Light Camera Program FIN (12/20/16)
Int. No. 450	Authorizing a lease agreement with Alexander Realty LLC for the Municipal Parking and Code Violations Bureau NCD (12/20/16)
Int. No. 32	Amending the Zoning Code map NCD (02/21/17)
Int. No. 74	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Stantec Consulting Services Inc. for the Ridgeway Avenue Transportation Improvement Project PPW (03/28/17)
Int. No. 122	Resolution approving reappointments and appointments to the Downtown Enhancement District Advisory Committee PPW (04/25/17)
Int. No. 190	Appropriating funds and authorizing agreements for the 2017 Preventive Maintenance Contract #4 Project PPW (06/20/17)

- Int. No. 192 Appropriating funds for the 2016 Preventive Maintenance Contract 2 street project PPW (06/20/17)
- Int. No. 194 Approving geometric changes related to the Atlantic Avenue at Merriman Street Safety Improvements PPW (06/20/17)